offer one of the most intuitive threshold values of rainfall parameters within the stipulated 

climatic period and the planning and execution of hunting activities and allied livelihoods.    

The extraction of seasonal rainfall indices for period of one hundred and twenty-one (121) 

climatic years (1901 to 2021) was carried out using gridded method. The gridded datasets 

were created with the grid cells’ specifications of 0.5° × 0.5° in size to extract periodic 

rainfall characteristics from three distinct littoral ecological zones in Niger Delta, Nigeria.